
RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO.
A01 TO THE STANDARD AGREEMENT NO. 14-90076 WITH THE
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES (DHCS)
FOR FUNDING SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER SERVICES FOR
FISCAL YEARS 2014-15 THROUGH 2016-17 (RES. 14-507)

WHEREAS, the California Department of Health Care Services contracts with counties for
the provision of alcohol and drug prevention and treatment services in their service areas; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved the three-year renewal
Standard Agreement Number 14-90076 on November 18, 2014 per Resolution 14-507, which
provides Federal Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant funding and
reimbursement for allowable Drug Medi-Cal services provided to clients; and

WHEREAS, the County is in receipt of the Agreeinent~No. 14-90076 Amendment No. A01,
which increases funding for Fiscal Year 2014-15 for Substance Use Disorder (SUD) services and the
Amendment must be returned to the DHCS by June 12, 2015 and until the Amendment is fully
executed, the County's funding is based on the initial contract executed for Fiscal Year 2014/15.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Standard Agreement No. 14-90076 Amendment No.
A01 by and between the County and the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) pertaining to
increasing funding for Fiscal Year 2014/15, revising the total contract maximum from $2,564,895 to
$2,733,394 (an increase of $168,499) for funding substance use disorder services for the contract
term of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017 be and hereby is approved and that the Chair of the
Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Standard Agreement Amendment
A01 on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue accounts: 1589-40105-493-7831/446250 and 440530.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of

said Board, held on the 26th day of May, 2015, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Nathan H. Beason, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller,
Hank Weston and Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:
Edward . Sco air

5/26/2015 cc: BH(5)
AC*(hold)

9/23/2015 cc BH`
AC*(release)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STD. 213A_DHCS (Rev. 09/14)

Agreement Number Amendment Number

Check here if additional pages are added: 4 Pages) 14-90076 A01

Registration Number:+~~ f ;~C~ ~` rf ~~,

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:
State Agency's Name (Also known as DHCS, CDHS, DHS or the State)

Department of Health Care Services
Contractor's Name (Also referred to as Contractor)

County of Nevada

2. The term of this Agreement is: July 1, 2014

through June 30, 2017

3. The maximum amount of this $ 2,733,394

Agreement after this amendment is: Two Million, Seven Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety-Four
4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part

of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

I. Amendment effective date: July 1, 2014

II. Purpose of amendment: This amendment 1) increases funding for Fiscal Year 2014-15 and 2) identifies the
changes in Exhibit BAttachment IAl — Funding Amounts. The contractor is performing more of the same
services as outlined in the original contract.

III. Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in bold and underline.
Text deletions are displayed as strike through text (i.e., ~+fEe).

IV. Paragraph 3 (maximum amount payable) on the face of the original STD 213 is increased by
$168,499 and is amended to read: ,
Ciivh} ui~n'Jror~ (lino+~i_Civo n„~~~r~~ $2,733,394 (Two Million, Seven Hundred Thirty-Three
Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars).

(Continued on next page)

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this A reement has been executed b the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR CALIFORNIA
Department of General Services

Contractor's Name (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.J Use Only

County of Nevada
By(Authori ignat re) Date Signed (Do not type)

.es ~ ~ ,j ~Z~l2.vf~
Printed Name and Title o Person Sig ' g

Edward C. Scofield, Chair Board Supervisors
Address

Health &Human Services Agency, Contracts Unit
950 Maidu Ave, Nevada Cit , CA 95959

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Agency Name

Department of Health Care Services
~y~~d ed Signature Date Signed (Do not t~ )

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing ~ Exempt per:DGS memo dated
Don Rodriguez, Chief, Contract Management Unit 07/10/96 and Welfare and Institutions

Code 14087.4
Address

1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5195, MS 1403, P.O. Box 997413,
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413



County of Nevada
#14-90076 A01

STD 213A
Page 2 of 2

V. Paragraph 4 (incorporated exhibits) on the face of the original STD 213 is amended to add
the following revised exhibit.

Exhibit AAl —Scope of Work (2 pages)

All references to Exhibit A —Scope of Work in any exhibit incorporated into this agreement
shall hereinafter be deemed to read Exhibit AAl —Scope of Work. Exhibit A is hereby
replaced in its entirety by the attached revised exhibit.

VI. Paragraph 4 (incorporated exhibits) on the face of the original STD 213 is amended to add
the following revised exhibit:

Exhibit BAttachment IAl — Funding Amounts (1 page)

All references to Exhibit B Attachment I, in any exhibit incorporated into this agreement
shall hereinafter be deemed to read Exhibit B Attachment I A1, respectively. Exhibit B
Attachment I is hereby replaced in its entirety by the attached revised exhibit.

VII. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.



Exhibit A Al
Scope of Work

1. Service Overview

County Contract
County of Nevada
#14-90076 A01

Exhibit A Al

Contractor agrees to provide to the California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) the
services described herein.

State and the Contractor enter into this contract by authority of Chapter 3 of Part 1, Division 10.5 of
the Health and Safety Code (HSC) and with approval of Contractor's County Board of Supervisors
(or designee) for the purpose of providing alcohol and drug services. State and the Contractor
identified in the Standard Agreement are the only parties to this Contract. This Contract is not
intended, nor shall it be construed, to confer rights on any third party.

State and the Contractor enter into this contract for the purpose of identifying and providing for
covered Drug Medi-Cal (DMC) services for substance use treatment in the Contractor's service
area pursuant to Sections 11848.5(a) and (b) of the Health and Safety Code (hereinafter referred to
as HSC), Sections 14124.20, 14021.51 — 14021.53, and 14124.20 — 14124.25 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code (hereinafter referred to as W&IC), and Title 22 of the California Code of
Regulations (hereinafter referred to as Title 22), Sections 51341.1, 51490.1, and 51516.1.

State and the Contractor enter into this contract by authority of Title 45 of the Code of Federal
Regulations Part 96 (45 CFR Part 96), Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grants
(SAPT Block Grant) for the purpose of planning, carrying out, and evaluating activities to prevent
and treat substance abuse. Block Grant recipients must adhere to SAMHSA's National Outcome
Measures (NOMs).

The objective is to make substance use treatment services available to Medi-Cal beneficiaries
through utilization of federal and state funds available pursuant to Title XIX and Title XXI of the
Social Security Act for reimbursable covered services rendered by certified DMC providers.

2. Service Location

The services shall be performed at applicable facilities in the County of Nevada.

3. Service Hours

The services shall be provided during the working hours and days as defined by the Contractor.

Page 1 of 2



L~

~~

County Contract
County of Nevada
#14-90076 A01

Exhibit A Al

Project Representatives

A. The project representatives during the term of this Agreement will be:

Department of Health Care Services Contractor's/Grantee's Name
ContracUGrant Manager:Mike Reeves County Administrator
Telephone: (916) 3~-327-2621 Telephone: (530) 265-1437
Fax: (916) ~~~-8~5~322-1176 Fax: (530) 271-0257 or 271-0256
Email: Michael.reeves dhcs.ca. ov

B. Direct all inquiries to:

Department of Health Care Services

Department of Health Care Services
SUD PTRSD - FMAB
Attention: '~^~~ Scott Oros
Mail Station Code 2629
P.O. Box 997413
Sacramento, CA, 95899-7777

Telephone: (916) 3~3-~5~ 327-2782
Fax: (916) ~~3-953 322-1176
EIYIaII. Irma niovoc/rrl`JFi~ n!+ nnv

Contractor's/Grantee's Name

Nevada County AOD Services
Attention: County Administrator
500 Crown Point Circle, Suite 120
Grass Valley, CA 95945-9514

Telephone: (530) 265-1437
Fax: (530) 271-0257 or 271-0256

C. Either party may make changes to the information above by giving written notice to the other
party. Said changes shall not require an amendment to this Agreement.

See Exhibit A, Attachment I, for a detailed description of the services to be performed.

Page 2 of 2



Ex
hi
bi
t 
B
,
 A
t
t
a
c
h
m
e
n
t
 I 
A
1
-
F
u
n
d
i
n
g
 f
or
 F
is

ca
l 
Y
e
a
r
 2
0
1
4 -
1
5
 t
h
r
o
u
g
h
 F
Y
 2
0
1
6-
1
7

C
o
u
n
 
:
N
e
v
a
d
a
 

Co
nt
ra
ct
 N
u
m
b
e
r
:
 1
4 -
9
0
0
7
6

Fi
sc
al
 Y
e
a
r
 2
0
1
4
1
5

2
0
1
4 -
15

 F
u
n
d
i
n
g
 A
m
o
u
n
t

Or
i 

fi
na
l 

A
0
1

S
u
t
e
 G
en
er
el
 F
u
n
d
s
 7
 1
 l
4
 t
o
 6
 3
0
 1
5

D
r
u
g
 M
e
d
i-

Ca
l 
S
G
F

38
,9
72

38
,9
72

T
O
T
A
L

3
8
,
9
7
2

38
,9
72

S
A
P
T
 B
l
o
c
k
 G
r
a
n
t
 -
 F
F
Y
 2
0
1
5
 A
w
a
r
d
 (
3
0/
1
/
1
4
 t
o
 6
/
3
0
/
1
6
)

-
Di
sc
re
ti
on
ar
y

48
0,
06
9

4
8
0
,
0
6
9

-
A
d
o
l
e
s
c
e
n
t
/
Y
o
u
t
h

13
,1
81

1
3
,
1
8
1

-
Pr
ev
en
ti
on
 S
e
t-
As
id
e

12
9,
63
8

1
2
9
,
6
3
8

-
Fr
id
ay
 N
ig

ht
 L
iv
e/
C
l
u
b
 L
iv
e

6,
00
0

6
,
0
0
0

-
H
I
V
 S
e
t
 A
si

de
8,

14
8

8
,
1
4
8

- 
Pe

ri
nt

al
18
,1
30

1
8
,
1
3
0

T
O
T
A
L

65
5,
16
6

6
5
5
,
1
6
6

D
r
u
¢
 M
e
d
i-

Ca
l 
Fe
de
re
l 
S
h
a
r
e
 (
7
/
1
/
1
4
 t
o
 6
/3
0/
15
1

-
N
o
n
 P
er
in
at
al
 F
ed

er
al

 S
ha

re
85

;2
33

2
5
3
.
7
3
2

-
Pe
ri
na
ta
l 
Fe

de
ra

l 
Sh
ar
e

75
,5

94
75

,5
94

T
O
T
A
L

as
aa
~t

32
9,

32
6

G
R
A
N
D
 T
O
T
A
L

ss
a;

ss
s

1,
02

3,
46

4

Or
i 

fi
na

l T
H
R
E
E-
Y
E
A
R
 T
O
T
A
L
 
'
 
«
~
°
O
C

A
0
1
 T
H
R
E
E -
Y
E
A
R
 T
O
T
A
L
 

2
 7
3
3
 3
9
4

Fi
sc
al
 Y
e
a
r
 2
0
1
5-
16

2
0
1
5-
16
 F
u
n
d
i
n
g

A
m
o
u
n
t Or

i 
fi
na
l

St
at

e 
Ge
ne
ra
l 
F
u
n
d
s
 7
 1
 1
5
 t
o
 6
 3
0
 1
6

Dr
ug
 M
e
d
i -

Ca
l 
S
G
F

38
,9
72

T
O
T
A
L

3
8
,
9
7
2

S
H
P
T
 B
lo
ck
 G
r
a
n
t
 -
 F
F
Y
 2
0
1
6
 A
w
a
r
d
 (
1
0/
1/
1
5
 t
o
 6
/
3
0
/
1
7
)

-
Di
sc
re
ti
on
ar
y

4
8
0
,
0
6
9

-
A
d
o
l
e
s
c
e
n
t/
Y
o
u
t
h

1
3
,
1
8
1

-
Pr
ev
en
ti
on
 S
e
t-
As

id
e

1
2
9
,
6
3
8

-
Fr
id
ay
 N
ig

ht
 L
iv
e /
C
l
u
b
 L
iv
e

6
,
0
0
0

-
H
I
V
 S
e
t
 A
si
de

8
,
1
4
8

- 
Pe

ri
nt

al
1
8
,
1
3
0

T
O
T
A
L

65
5,

16
6

D
r
u
K
 M
e
d
i-

Ca
l 
Fe
de
ra
l 
S
h
a
r
e
 (
7
/
1
/
1
5
 t
o 
6
/
3
0
/
1
6
)

-
N
o
n
 P
er
in
at
al
 F
ed

er
al

 S
ha

re
85
,2
33

- 
Pe
ri
na
ta
l 
Fe

de
ra

l 
Sh

ar
e

75
,5

94

T
O
T
A
L

16
0,
82
7

G
R
A
N
D
 T
O
T
A
L

85
4,

96
5

P
a
g
e
 1
 o
f 
1

Ex
hi

bi
t 
8,

 A
t
t
a
c
h
m
e
n
t
 I 
A
l

Ve
rs
io
n:
 

A
0
1

Da
te

: 
7
/
1
/
2
0
1
4

Fi
sc
al
 Y
ea

r 
2
0
1
6-
17

2
0
1
6-
17
 F
u
n
d
i
n
g

A
m
o
u
n
t Or

i 
fi
na
l

St
at

e 
Ge
ne
ra
l 
F
u
n
d
s
 7
 1
 1
6
 t
o
 6
 3
0
 1
7

Dr
ug
 M
e
d
i-
Ca
l 
S
G
F

3
8
,
9
7
2

T
O
T
A
L

3
8
,
9
7
2

S
A
P
T
 B
lo

ck
 G
r
a
n
t
 -
 F
F
Y
 2
0
1
7
 A
w
a
r
d
 1
10
/
1/
I
6
 t
o
 6
/
3
0
/
1
8
)

-
Di
sc
re
ti
on
ar
y

48
0,

06
9

-
Ad
ol
es
ce
nt
/Y

ou
th

13
,1

81

-
Pr
ev

en
ti

on
 S
et
-A
si
de

12
9,

63
8

-
Fr
id
ay
 N
ig
ht
 L
iv

e /
Cl

ub
 L
iv

e
6,
00
0

-
H
I
V
 S
et

 A
si
de

8,
14
8

- 
Pe
ri
nt
al

18
,1

30

T
O
T
A
L

65
5,

16
6

Dr
ug

 M
e
d
i -

Ca
l 
Fe

de
ra

l 
Sh

ar
e (

7/
1/
16
 t
o 
6/

30
/1

71
-
N
o
n
 P
er

in
at

al
 F
ed
er
al
 S
ha
re

85
,2

33

- 
Pe

ri
na

ta
i 
Fe
de
ra
l 
Sh
ar
e

75
,5

94

T
O
T
A
L

1
6
0
,
8
2
7

G
R
A
N
D
 T
O
T
A
L

85
4,

96
5


